•	 Single Hose Connection and
Integrated Cartridge Valve –
Chelsea	set	these	industry	standards
with	the	247	Series.
•	 Current Outputs –
“XD”	1.25"	Round	w/Keyed	Shaft,
“XE”	SAE	“A”	2	Bolt	.625"	–	9	Tooth,
“XP”	SAE	“A”	2	Bolt	.875"	–	13	Tooth

mission. See Chelsea Owner's/Installation Manual HY25-1715-M1/US or Contact Chelsea Technical Services (662-895-1052) for complete details.
NOTE (A): 247FMKSP-*2 -- 4 x 2 applications, all output options and all pumps listed in the pump chart are available.
NOTE (B): 247FMKSP-*4 -- 4 x 4 applications only and will come with a modified PGP-P11 (CGP-P11) pump with the PTO from the factory when one of the following output option codes is ordered;
16,26,32,37,42,55,61,71,82,86. (See Pump Chart)
NOTE: Standard Parker PGP-P17 pumps may interfere with the transmission shift lever, order Chelsea FGP-P17 Series pumps to assure shifter clearance.
NOTE: The PTO mounting gasket (22-P-120) is supplied with the PTO It is the correct thickness and material so that the customer does not have to set backlash. DO NOT use gasket supplied with the transmission
under the 6-bolt cover plate.
NOTE: Ford provides an option for the use of one of the "Upfitter" Switches to be used as a PTO switch. Chelsea does not recommend the use of the UNPROTECTED switch for PTO function, but if required,
contact Chelsea Technical Services for assistance.(662-895-1052)
(1) Input Gear Part No. 5-P1387
247FMKSP-*2 (A) (1) 120 Opp 154 Furnished
247FMKSP-*4 (B) (1) 120 Opp 154 Furnished
Caution: Application Approval Required for PTO Output Shaft Speeds Above 2500 RPM
ONE SPEED - TWO GEAR - POWERSHIFT (HYDRAULIC)
LEFT SIDE ONLY NO RIGHT SIDE APPLICATIONS AVAILABLE
Chelsea CGP-P11 Series Pump Specifications for 4x4 or 4x2 Vehicles (3/4" - 11 Tooth Pump Spline)
Order Code
w/ PTO (3)
Chelsea Pump
Model
Displacement GPM (1) Pump (1) Torque (1) Pressure PSI Max Speed RPM Max Pump
in³/rev HP Lbs.-ft. Intermittent Continuous Pump Engine (2) Flow GPM
16 CGP-P11A016-5FC 0.37 2.66 6.3 17.8 3990 3625 3500 2273 5.6
26 CGP-P11A026-5FC 0.61 4.39 10.3 29.4 3990 3625 3400 2208 9.0
37 CGP-P11A037-5FC 0.85 6.12 14.4 40.9 3990 3625 2500 1623 9.2
42 CGP-P11A042-5FC 0.98 7.06 16.6 47.1 3990 3625 2350 1526 10.0
55 CGP-P11A055-5FC 1.28 9.22 20.4 57.9 3480 3410 1850 1201 10.3
61 CGP-P11A061-5FE 1.40 10.08 21.3 60.6 3410 3265 2750 1786 16.7
71 CGP-P11A071-5FE 1.65 11.88 21.2 60.3 2900 2755 2350 1526 16.8
82 CGP-P11A082-5FE 1.89 13.61 21.1 60.0 2465 2395 2100 1364 17.2
86 CGP-P11A087-5FE 2.01 14.47 21.1 60.0 2320 2250 2000 1299 17.4
Chelsea FGP-17 Series Pump Specifications for 4x2 Vehicles Only (7/8" - 13 Tooth Pump Spline)
Order Code
w/ PTO
Chelsea Pump
Model
Displacement
GPM (1)
Pump (1) Torque (1) Pressure PSI Max Speed RPM Max Pump
in³/rev HP Lbs.-ft. Intermittent Continuous Pump Engine (2) Flow GPM
66 FGP-P17A066-2AN 1.53 11.02 25.9 73.6 3625 3625 3100 2013 20.5
87 FGP-P17A087-2AN 2.01 14.47 34.0 96.7 3625 3625 3100 2013 27.0
14 FGP-P17A137-2AN 3.14 22.61 42.5 120.8 2900 2900 2600 1688 35.3
NOTE: FGP-P17 Pumps have a special housing design for mounting to the Ford TorqShift transmission.
(1) GPM & Pump Input HP @ 1200 Engine RPM & 1850 PTO Output Shaft RPM & Continuous Pressure Rating
(2) Max Engine Speed = (Max Pump Speed) / (1.54) for PTO Ratio Increase
(3) For Pump Codes 61, 71, 82 & 87- 45 degree fittings are required to connect hydraulic hoses for clearance. Order Kit number 329667X
FORMULAS: